tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. As of September 30, 2017, our net tangible book value
was approximately $4.0 million, or approximately $0.13 per share.

After giving effect to the assumed sale by us of 18,796,992 shares of our common stock, Series A warrants to purchase up to 14,097,744 shares of our
common stock and Series B warrants to purchase up to 4,699,248 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed combined public offering price
of $0.665 per share and related warrants (the last reported sale price of our common stock on The NASDAQ Capital Market on January 19, 2018), after
deducting the estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30,
2017 would have been approximately $15.2 million, or approximately $0.31 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$0.18 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.355 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock and related
warrants in this offering, attributing none of the assumed combined public offering price to the warrants offered hereby. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Assumed combined public offering price per share and related warrant   $0.665
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017   $0.13
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.18

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.31

Dilution per share to new investors   $0.355

A $0.25 increase (decrease) in the assumed combined public offering price of $0.665 per share and related warrant would result in an increase (decrease) in
our as adjusted net tangible book value of approximately $4.4 million or approximately $0.09 per share, and would result in an increase (decrease) in the
dilution to new investors of approximately $0.16 per share, assuming that the number of shares of our common stock and related warrants sold by us remains
the same, after deducting the estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

We may also increase or decrease the number of shares of common stock and related warrants we are offering from the assumed number of share of common